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DEBATES OF THE ASSAM LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY
Friday, the 5th Qctober, 1990.

The House met at 8.30 A.M. of the Clock in the Assembly Chamber
at Dispur with Shri Pulakesh Baruah, Speaker in the Chair.

STARRED
QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS
(To which Oral replies were given)
POINT OF ORDER

Mr. Speaker : Now Starred Question No. 3.

* Shri Ratneswar Sarkar : Mr. Speaker Sir, Point of order, the first question

is here. This should be raised first.
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Shri Binai Khungur Basumatary : Sir, the Question No.2 is disallowed.
The guestion has been very simple. There are many cooperative societies
which have established rice mills without licence. I am asking this
question. But I have been informed by a letter from the Assembly
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2 POINT OF ORDER

Sectt. that this question has been disallowed. On- what ground, under
what rules this question has been disallowed? I want to know. It pertains -
. toRule 37 and Rule 30. So I.want to know how this 'word, disallowed'
has been used and under what rule. Is it in complicity with the Govt
to cover up the la-pses of the Govt? I want to know. :
- Mr. Speaker : It is not the question of complicity. This quesuon relates to* -
Supply Deptt. .and:the questions of Supply Deptt. are set on Thursday
only. I think there is no wrong.

Shri Binai Khungur Basumatary Sir, these rice mxlls have been
established by-the Cooperation Deptt. and not by Supply Deptt. and
these mills are established without henoe from the Supply Deptt. How
these rice mills can be estabhshed thhout permlssmn from the hcencmg .
authority. L e i ‘

Mr. Speaker : This- ‘relates t6' Supply- Deptt. -

Shri Binai Khungur Basumatary : Sir, these mllls are estabhshed by the
“'"Cooperation Deptt."So let the Cooperation Minister say on this.

* Skiri Zoii N?_th Sarma(Mmister, Parhamentary Affalrs) Mr. Speaker
- Sir, this relates to Llencmg Deptt. Llencmg authonty is not the
Cooperation Minister. So it is rightly disallowed.

Shri Binai Khungur Basumatary : How this question can be disallowed

without following Govt rules. It is not the matter of Supply Deptt
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Shri Charan Narzary : Mr. Speaker Sir, after the question has come in
pnnt how can it be disallowed. what is the rule. If the quesnon isto
be disallowed, it should have been disallowed before it is set in the
print. This is not the rule. The question has already been admitted and -
printed. So this cannot be disallowed.

Mr. Speaker : I am telling. After the Sectt. has accepted the question the

[
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UESTIONS AND ANSWERS

questmn is in order. It is accepted and it is sent to'the releva;lt Del::
that is Cooperation Deptt. But we have received 2 letter rgm e
Cooperation Deptt. that the question relates t0 Supply Deptt. So this
question has been set for Thursday. :
« ghri Golok Chandra Rajbongshi : Sir, one part of the questlon relates
to Cooperation Deptt and the other part relates 10 Supply Deptt. The
Cooperation Deptt cannot avoid the first part, as t0 whether the mills
pave been established without lience by the Cooperatlon Deptt. They
are workmg under one and the same Govt.
et (e ARG WD) & T, GERER TS aﬂﬁb‘ﬂﬁmwm
_ ot e R el el
-* wr. Speaker : Order, Order, Minister for Cooperanon Deptt. will say on
" this.
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* ghri Binai Khungur Basumatary : Will thé Govt Institute an enquiry

into this as there are so many mills where’ money has ‘been spent
without authority and running mills illegally. I demand an enquiry.
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' QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS

M. Speaker : Now starred Question No. 3. Hon'ble Member Shri Gopinath
Das, Hon'ble Minister of state, Health is to reply.
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4 QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS 5th October
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Mr: Speaker : Now Starred Question No.4. Hon'ble Member Dr. Ardhenduf
Kumar Dey. Hon'ble Minister, Panchayat is to reply. p

Re : Panchayat Election. ) .

Dr. Ardhendu Kumar Dey asked : ‘ e

* 4. Will the Minister, Panchayat and Rural Dev. be pleased to state : |

(@) Whether it is a fact that Government is going to hold Panchayat Election;
in Assam very Shortly? T -

(®) If s0, when the election is going to be held?

(©) The expenditure likely to be incurred in holding the Panchayat Election?

Shri Ganesh Kutum (Minister of Panchayat and Rural Dev. Deptt.) replied:

(a) & (b) Government have decided to hold Panchayat Raj Election in the |
month of November, 1990. ' ‘ . *

(©) The expenditure likely to be incurred in holding the Panchayat Elections ~.

~ is being worked out in consultation with the Finance Department.
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1990  QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS 5
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QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS 5th October -
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Re:

Orang Primary Health Centre

Shri Silvius Condpan asked :
* 5. Will the Minister, Health & FW. be pleased to state = -

@

®)

- ©

CY

Whether Government is proposing to replace the 45 years old Orang
Primary Health Centre building with a new one? '

Whether Government is aware that as per announcement made by the
former Hon. Minister on the floor of the Assembly, the Orang Primary
Health Centre has been up-graded to 30 bedded Hospital and the
Pauripota State stpensary has been up graded to anary Hea]th

Centre? - A
If so, what steps have so far been taken to enable the sa1d 30 beddeq
Hospital and the Primary Health Centre to function as upgraded? ‘

Whether Government is providing an Ambulance for Orang 30 beddeq

‘Hospital to replace the unserviceable ambulance damaged by acciden; -

two years ago?

Dr. Kamala Kanta Kalita (Minister of State, Health & F.W.) replieq ; .

’ (a)

®)

©

@

Govt. have decided to establish a 30 bedded Hospital at Orang :
The site is to be selected by Chief Medical & Health Officer in :
consultation with local authorities. ~
It has only been decided to establish a 30 bedded Hospital at Orang
and to up-grade, Powripota State Dispensary to a PHC. The decision
is yet to be implemented. '

Plan & estimates have been called for from PWD which is yet to be
received. '

Not at present.

Shri Silvius Condpan : Sir, I have been able to follow the reply.
Mr. Speaker : Please repeat your reply. .
(Then the Hon. Minister, Health repeated the Cyclostyled reply)




1990 QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS : 7

* Shri Silvius Condpan : Sir, as against question (b) the Hon'ble Minister
has said that it is yet to be implemented. What is the reason for not

~‘implementing and when it will be implemented?’

Dr. Kamala Kanta Kalita(Minister of State) : Sir, 1 have already sa1d that
the plan and estimate of Orang Hospital and Powripota PHC have
been called from PWD and are yet to be received.

Mr. Speaker : Now Hon'ble Member Shri Abdul Jabbar. Hon'ble Minister
Panchayat is to reply.

Re : Records of NNRE.P. & RL.E.G.P.

Shri Abdul Jabbar asked :

* 6, Will the Minister, Panchayat & Rural Development be pleased to state

(a) Whether it is a fact that the Chief Minister's Vigilence Cell seized some
of the records of N.R.E.P. and R.L.E.G.P. Scheme of Dalgaon-Sialmari
Development Block? ) Co :

(b) If so, when? v

(c) Whether the inquiry by the said Cell has been completed? .

(d) If so, what are the findings of the inquiry?

Shri Ganesh Kutum (Minister, Panchayat & Rural Development) mplied

Information from District has not yet been received.

Information being collected. '
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8 QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS 5th October

(Starred Question No.7 could not be taken up as the Hon'ble Questioner

was not present in the House. However the same deemed to have been
disposed of)

Re.: S.N.P. food staff,
Shri Abdul Mugqtadir Choudhury asked :
* 7. Will the Minister, Social Welfare be pleased to state :

(@) Whether it is a fact that the S.N.P. food staff of South Karimgapj
I.C.D.S. Block (under Karimganj District) for 2nd and 3rd quarter of

1990 have been sold out by the carrying contractors after getting delivery
from the STATFED?

-(b) If so, the action taken so far by the Government in this regard?
Smti. Rekha Rani Das Boro(Minister, Social Welfare) replied :
(a) & (b) Required information are being collected and these wil] be
furnished on receipt of the same.
(Starred Question Nos 8 and 9 were not put)
Mr. Speaker : Next, Shri Monilal Gowala. |

I SR

* Shri Golok Rajbangshi : Sir, the next Question is in my name. Questiop

No. 8.

* e S (ART= IN) 2 ST TR, ai“wmw‘fwmwﬁ-mw&n
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* Shri Golok Rajbangshi : Sir, it is a serious Question. We put Questiong

with the expectation that answers could be given: How can the Minister
say that the answer has not been received. So what is the protection?
Sir, T want protection, if it is not available why a fixed date for reply
is given?

Shri Charan Narzary : Sir, this is very unfortunate,

Shri Hemen Das : It deserves condemnation.

afeeat Sr8t (ARg+ 1@ 3 93 R Teice fimt <31 .
“* Shri Golok Rajbangshi : Mr. Speaker Sir, there is no other date for this
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1990 QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS g

Question .............. Lakhs of rupees have been spent f6f‘litigati6n...
Mr. Speaker : Hon'ble Minister. When can you give the answer?
* Shri Dipen Tanti (Mlmster of State) On the last day of the sessmn
(Starred Question No.9 was not called by Hon'ble Speaker)

(Starred Question No.10 could not be taken up as the Hon ble Quesuoner
was not present in the House. However, the same deemed to have

been disposed of)

Re : Gaon Panchayat Election.

Shri Manilal Gowala asked :

* 10. Will the Minister, Panchayat & Rural Development be pleased to state :

(a) Whether it is a fact that the Gaon Panchayats election would be held ’
in the month of November, 1990‘7

(b) If so, whether the electoral rolls are finalised for the purpose of holdmg
the Panchayat election? v

Shri Ganesh Kutum (Minister Panchayat & R.D) replied

() Yes

(b) Being finalised

_Mr. Speaker : Now starred Question No.11. Hon'ble Member Shri Sahidul
Islam. Hon'ble Minister of State, Health and PW is to reply
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10 QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS 5th October
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(Starred Question No. 13 could not be taken up as the Hon'ble
Questioner was not present in the House. However the same deemed
to have been disposed of) .
Re : Resolution of B.L.C.C. members
Shn Abdul Rob Laskar asked :
* 13. Will the Minister, Rural Development be pleased to state :

(a) Whether the Government is aware that an unanimous resolution was
adopted by the members of B.L.C.C., Sonai Development Block injts -
meeting dated 7th August to call a meeting on 22-08-90 and submit the -
report relatmg to the works of last two years of the said block?

() If so, whether the meeting was convened.
(¢) If not, whether the members were informed about the same?
(d) If not the reasons ‘thereof?
‘Shri Ganesh Kutum (Mimster of Panchayat & Rural Dev.) rephed
(@ Yes

’* Speech not corrected o



1990 QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS 1
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©

Mr. Speaker : Now Starred Question No. 14. Hon'ble member Shri .

No, it could not be. convened.
B.L.C.C. meetings are held with prior notice to the members. As the
meeting could not be convened the members were not mtlmated on the

‘ followmg grounds.

The State Govt. Employees were on stnke from 09-08 90 to 13-09-90.

" He was incharge of flood duties as Zonal Officer from 14-08-90 to 27-

08-90.
As Per Governing Body decision held on 10-08'90 the Senior B.D.O.
has to prepare a feasibility list of JRY schemes to be submltted by 25-

08-90.

Ratneswar Sarkar. Hon'ble Minister Co-operation is to reply.
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Mr. Speaker : Now Starred Question No.15 Hon'ble member Shri Binaj
Khungur Basumatary. Hon'ble Minister, Panchayat is to reply.

Re : Destruction of bunds and roads.

Shri Binai Khungur Basumatary asked :

*15. Will the Minister, Rural Development be pleased to. state :

(a) Whether the Government is aware of the total destruction of the
D.R.D.A, projects like bunds and roads within Udalguri Legislative
Assembly Constituency during the flash floods in August, 19907

(b) If so, whether the Udalguri B.L.C.C, has been repeatedly approaching
the D.R.D.A. for boulders to protect these works?

(©) Who is responsible for the neglect of Government property and works
in this case and whether such responsible authorities will be punished?

‘Shri Ganesh Kutum (Mim’ster, Rural Developmcnt). replied :

(@ No such informations received.
* Speech not corrected
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1990 QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS 13

(b) Udalguri BLCC has not approached DRDA Darrang.
() Does not arise.

* Shri Binai Khungur Basumatary : Sir, I am very sorry to hear the reply

of the Hon'ble Minister. I met him personally when the Director, DRDA
and other officers were present.-I told him and the Director, DRDA
that bunds and roads undertaken under DRDA Project were washed
away because of lack of protective works. He says that he has not
received any such information. My Question is whether the Hon'ble
Minister will admit that I raised this matter when I met him last or not.

* Shri Ganesh Kutum (Minister) : Hon'ble Speaker, Sir, I will look-into
the matter.

* Shri Binai Khungur Basumatary : Sir, my Question is very simple. He

has not answered to my Question. My Question is whether he will
agree that I raised this matter officially when I met him a few days
back.

* Shri Ganesh Kutum (Minister) : Hon'ble Speaker, Sir, so far as I
remember he mentioned to me about these problems dunng the
discussion held recently with him and, thereafter, I think, PuJa Holidays
have started. I have already mstructed the Depertment to go into the
matter and put up to me.

Dr. Ardhendu Kumar Dey : Sir, it is a lame excuse which he is seekmg
by raising the Question of Puja vacation. No other Ministers have
raised the Question of Puja vacation. o B

* Shri Ganesh Kutum (Minister) : Sir, information will have to be collected
from farflung areas. If the information are received officially it will be
easy to give the reply.

* Shri Binai Khungur Basumatary : Sir, will the Hon'ble Minister review

these works and assess the damages caused by floods last month?
* Shri Ganesh Kutum (Minister) : Mr. Speaker, Sir, it will do the needful.

Mr. Speaker : Now Starred Question No.16. Hon'ble Member Shri Gopinath -

Das. Hon'ble Minister of State Health is to reply.

* Speech not corrected
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Mr. Speaker : Now Starred Question No. 17.
Re : D. Pharma Institute.
Dr. Ardhendu Kumar Dey asked :
* 17. Will the Minister, Health be pleased to state :

(@ Whether Government is aware about the present situation prevailing in
_the D.Pharms Institute in Silchar Medical College?

®) If so, what measure Govemment has taken to solve the problems of the
Institutions?
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1990 . QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS 15

Dr. Kamala kt. Kalita (Minister of State for Health & F.W.) replied :
@ Yes. | | |
(b) Government has taken necessary steps to solve the - problems 3
* Dr. Ardhendu Kumar Dey : Mr. Speaker Sir, w1ll the Hon’ble Muuster
reply if he has any knowledge about the present situation of the Institute.
He has replied that necessary steps are going to be taken to solve the_
problems. Will the Hon'ble Minister let me know what is the present
situation in the Institute, what are the problems and how he is gomg
to solve these problems.
« Gz T TiE Fe! (3ftrE W) WWWW e TR
ZRBEE R Rele = AURR =t GiR o Retis g AR FRet wepfiat
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* Dr. Ardhendu Kumar Dey : Sir, this is an old answer which was given
in the months of March and April last. A deputation of the students of
D. Pharma Institute, Silchar met the Hon'ble Minister and the Director
of Medical Education and other officials when the Hon'ble Minister
assured that some teachers are going to be deputed from Assam Medical
College Dibrugarh and Guwahati Medical College Hospital but not
action whatsoever was taken. As a result, the second year students had
to leave the Silchar Medical College and had to go to Assam Medical
College. So far as I know, the Finance Department has not yet accorded
sanction to the post already ear marked for the Silchar Medical College.
The Hon'ble Minister assured me, Shri Abdul Rob Laskar and Shri
Ramendra Dey in presence of the students that very soon the posts are
going to be sanctioned but nothing has been done yet. My Questionis
why the sanction could not be accorded by the Finance Department
yet? Will the Hon'ble Minister reply to my Question?
* B8 TN TG FErot (ARTF W) 3 T S NI, MATE 70 SR vt
U (R O P gl fant tarm afie o s il Rt 3 i1 Ree
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Mr. Speaker : Now Starred Question No. 18 Hon'ble Member Shri Silvius -
Condpan. Hon'ble Minister of State, WPT & BC is to reply.

Re : Regarding Mandal Commission '

Shri Silvius Condpan asked :

* 18. Will the Minister WPT & BC be pleased to state :

(@) Whether the State Government will also implement the report on Mandal
Commission in the matter of people belonging to O.B.C. and M.O.B.C,
as per the State Government's list? R

(®) If so, since, when? o SR .

Shri Dipen Tanti (Minister of State for Welfare of Plain Tribes anq
Backward Classes, Assam) replied :

(2) & (b) : After considering the report and recommendations of Manda]
Commission in respect of the Other Backward Classes in the country,
the Govt. of Assam have taken only the following specific decisiong
in 1984 regarding the Other Backward Classes according to the existing
State Govt. list : . »

(@ Job reservation of 15% for the Other Backward Classes of the State of '
Assam in the matter of recruitment to jobs under the State Govt. and
autonomous bodies under the control of the State Govt.

(b). Seat reservation of 15% in favour of OBC students for admission of
Other Backward Classes students to technical institutions such as
Engineering Colleges, Medical Colleges etc. under the control of the
State Govt. : .

The above mentioned reservation quota are over and above what are
available to the OBC on open merit. ' . : A
The Govt. of Assam did not accept the recommendations of Mandal
Commission regarding the list of Other Backward Classes prepared by
Mandal Commission. . o
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(Starred Question No.19 could not be taken up as the Hon'ble
~ Questioner was not present in the House when called for. However, -
- the same deemed to have been disposed of with replies thereto)
Re : Area of Gaon Panchayat. : i
Shri Abdul Mugqtadir Choudhury asked :
* 19. Will the Minister, Panchayat be pleased to state :
(@) Whether the delimitation of the area of new Gaon Panchayat have
- been notified inviting objections from the public, if any? '
®) If so, the time allowed for submitting such objection and when the
hearing will be held for finalisation of the objection?
* Shri Ganesh Kutum (Minister, Panchayat and Rural Dev.) replied :
(@ Delimitation of areas of Gaon Panchayats has been published by DCs/
SDOs in their respective administrative jurisdiction on October 1. 1990,

(b) There is no provision of maintaining time schedule for receipt of
objections and hearing them in respect of delimitation of Gaon
Panchayat in the Assam Panchayat Raf Act. 1986 and the Rules framed

thereunder.

Mr. Speaker : Now Starred- Quesuon No. 20. Hon'ble Member Shri Golak
Rajbangshi. Hon'ble Minister of State, Health & FW. is. to reply
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Re: CasesofJaundice
Dr. Ardbendu Kr. Dey asked :.
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4. Will the Minister, Health & F.W. Assam be pleased to state :
(@) The Number of Jaundice cases reported in the State during the year
19907 ' ,
() The number of persons succumbed to this disease?
(© The causes of such out break of Jaundice in an epidecic form? _
Dr. Kamala Kanta Kalita (Minister of State, Health & F.W) replied ;.
@ 336 R
® 7

© Epidemiological investigation carried out by S.P.M. Deptt. of GuWahau
Medical College on occurance of Jaundice in Epidemic. form in Greater
Guwahati areas, found leaking water supply pipes as suspected cause
of Jaundice.

Re. : AIDS.

Dr. Ardhendu Kr. Dey asked :

5. Will the Minister, Health & EW. Assam be pleased to state :

(@ Whether there is any incidence of A.LD.S. in Aaasm?

() If so, what precautionary measures Government has adopted to Prevent
the spread of such deseases in Assam (Details of Schemes may be
furnished) -

Dr. Kamala Kanta Kalita (Minister of State, Health & FW) replied

(a) One AIDS case has been detected recently at Guwahati Medical College
Hospital. -

(b) Precautionary measures have been taken as per Annexure 1.

Re. : Proposal to Sanction A.S.T.C, Buses. |

Shri Monilal Gowala asked :

6. Will the Minister, Transport be pleased to state :

(@) Whether the Government is in receipt of any proposal to sanction
A.S.T.C, Buses from (i) Silchar to Rangamati (ii) Silchar to Kalkalighat
(Silchar Division) from the M.L.A. of the Patharkandi Constituency?
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(b) If so, when would the proposal be materialised? . "

Shri Dwipen Tanti (Minister of State, Transport) replied :
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Re : Senior B. D. O. at Sonai.

Shri Abdul Rob Laskar asked :

10. Will the Minister, Panchayat & Rural Development be pleased to state :-

(2) Whether the Government is aware that there is no Senior B. D 0 at
Sonai Development Block under Cachar District?

() If so since when? ; ~ ' - S

(c) Whether it is a fact that the Hon'ble Minister, Rural Development:
assured on the floor of the Assembly in the last Budget Session in:
course of his reply to out Motion on Rural Development for posting
one Senior B.D.O. at Sonai Development Block immediately?

(@) 1If so whether the Government has fulﬁlled the assurance?

(e) If not why?

Shri Ganesh Kutum (Minister, Panchayat & Rural Development) mplied z

(@ Yes.

(b) Since 10.8.88

(© Yes.

(d Not yet.

(¢) Due to shortage of officer.

Re : Binnakandi Block Development Office.

Shri Abdul Rob Laskar asked : '

11. Will the Minister, Panchayat and Rural Development be pleased to state

(2) Whether it is a fact that there is a proposal to open one Block
Development Office at Binnakandi within Silchar Subdivision? - i
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(b) If so, what is the distance between (1) Lakhipur DéVelopment'()fﬁce
and proposed Binnakarndi Development Block Office (2) between SonaJ
Development Block Office and Proposed Binnakandi Block?

 Shri Ganesh Kutum (Minister of Panchayat and Rural Development)
replled

(a) Yes, A new Development Block has already been constltuted at

Binnakandi with head quarter at Binnakandi vide Govt. Notification -

No. PDB. 70/85/235 dt. 6.4.90.

(b) The site for Binnakandi Dev. Block Office has not yet decnded
Therefore, distance between Lakhipur/Sonai Development Block Office
and proposed Binnakandi Development Block Ofﬁce can not be

intimated now.

Re : Panchayat Building at Hailakandi.

Shri Dinesh Prasad Gowala asked :

12. Will the Minister, Panchayat be pleased to State ‘

(a) Whether it is a fact that the Panchayat building of Haﬂakandl Mohkuma
Parisad was deimolished by D.C. Hailakandi of 24th March, 1990"

M) If so, whether it is a fact that Secretary, Mohkuma Parishad has
submitted a report to Govt. agamst the D.C.7? .

(¢) If so, what action has been taken by the Govt.?

Shri Ganesh Kutum (Minister, Panchayat & Rural Dev, Deptt.) rephed :

(@ Yes.
(b) Yes.
(c) The matter is under enquiry.

ANNOUNCEMENT FROM THE CHAIR
Mr. Speaker : Now, it is the report of the Business Advisory Commmee
*. Under Rule 230 of the Rules of Procedure aiid Conduct of Business
in Assam Legislative Assembly, I called a meeting of the Business
Advisory Committee in my Office Chamber on 4th October, 1990, to
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- finalise the calendar for the October Session, 1990. The meeting decid
that the current October Session will continue till 10th October, 1990.
There will be 4 working days and all the days will be devoted for -
transaction of Government Business. Copies of the Calendar for th

" Session has a]xeady been circulated amongst all the Members of the:"
Assembly.

I hope this has the approval of the House. ' -
* QAT TN 8 WY SGF TR, ﬁmﬁmwﬁmﬁm@mﬁ‘
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* Shri Golok Rajbangshi : Sir, I am only drawing the atiention of the |
Government. :
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LAYING OF ORDINANCES
Mr. Speaker : Now item No.3. Hon'ble Chief Minister.
Shri Prafulla Kr. Mahanta (Chief Minister) : Sir, T beg to lay 'The
Assam Contingency Fund(Amendment) Ordinance 1990(Assam
Ordinance No.II of 1990). 0
Shri Golok Rajbangshi : I submitted an adjournment motion. . . .
I want to know about it. :
Mr. Speaker : I am examining the fnatter. Now Hon'ble Mxmster
Parliamentary Affairs. :
Shri Zoii Nath Sarma (Minister) : Sit, I beg to lay 'l‘he Guwahati ancnpal
Corporation (Amendment) Ordinance, 1990 (Assam Ordmance NO “I
of 1990). -

T —

* Speech not con'ected
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Mr. Speaker Now Hon'ble Minister of State, Handloom & Textile.

QTereg A et (IMRTE TR § TG TR, 5530 5N PR Y S AT

“ifkam (RTAA) wm“i(mao BT 8.1, ST SRITT) < et SReA) -
Mr. Speaker : Now, Hon'ble Minister Panchayat. -

Shri Ganesh Kutum (Minister, Panchayat) : Sir, I beg to lay t the Assam
Panchayati Raj (Am_endment) Ordinance 1990 (Assam Ordmance No.V
of 1990). .

. LAYING OF.REPORTS - |
Mr. Speaker : Now Hon'ble Minister, Parhamenta.ry Affairs, ..

, ',

Shri Zoii Nath Sarma (Minister) : Sir, I beg to lay the Report of the -

Comptroller and Auditor General of India for the year 1986-87(civil),

_Appropriation Accounts, 1986-87 and Finance . Accounts 1986-87 .-

relatmg to Government of Assam

PRESENTATION OF coMi\ﬂn'EE REPORTS
Mr. Speaker : Now item No.8 Shri A EG. Osmani.

Shri A.F. Golam Osmani ... Sir, I beg to lay the 57th Report of the Committee
-on Public Accounts. Assam Legislative Assembly. Partaxmng to CAG
Report-1981-82, 1982-83, 1983-84, 1984-85, 1985-86 and 1986-87.

Mr. Speaker : Now item No. 9 Shri Silvius Condpan.

Shri Silvius Condpan : Sir, I beg to present the 58th Report of the
Committee on Public Accounts, Assam Legislative Assembly.
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PRESENTATION OF LIST OF SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS
FOR GRANTS AND SUPPLEMENTARY APPROPRIATION :

Mr. Speaker : Now item No. 10, Hon'ble Chief Minister.

Shri Prafulla Kumar Mahanta (Chief Minister) : Sir, I beg to present th

list of supplementary Demands for Grants and Supplementary
Appropriations for the year 1990-91.

INTRODUCTION OF GOVERNMENT BILL
Mr Speaker : Now item No. 11. Hon'ble Chief Mlmster A ,
Shri Prafulla Kumar Mahanta (Chief Minister) : Sir, I beg leave to°"
introduce the Assam Finance (Sales Tax)(Amendment) Bill, 1990,
Mr. Speaker : Is it the pleasure of the House to grant I leave to mtroduce :
the Bill? (voices — yes, yes) (Leave is granted)
Here is a message from the Govemor of Assam.

"Raj Bhawan ~~ 7~ September 24,1990 -
Guwabhati : e

"Under the provision of Article 207(1) of the Constitution of India, I,
Devi Dass Thakur, Governor of Assam, racommend the introduction

in the Assam Legislative Assembly of the Assam Finance (Sales Tax)
(Amendment) Bill, 1990."

Sd/- D.D.Thakur

: 'Governor of Assam"
Now Hon'ble Chief Minister.

Shri Prafulla Kumar Mahanta (Chief Minister) : Sir, on the
recommendauon of the Governor of Assam I beg to introduce the
Assm Finance (Sales Tax) (Amendment) Bill, 1990,

(Secretary, ALA, read out the title of the Bill)
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Now, we will observe two minutes sxlence

(The House stood in silence for two minutes as a mank of respect to
the departed souls)

" The House now stands adjourned till 9 A.M on Monday, the 8th .
October, 1990. : '

‘Adjournment

The House then stood adjourned at 9.30 A.M nll 9 A.M on
Monday, the 8th October, 1990.

Dispur - ‘ _ S.N.Deka
The 5th October, 1990 . . Secretary A
o " Assam Legislative Assembly
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